Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period

24 April 2009 to 23 October 2009

18 November 2009

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



Appendix

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report
Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Statutory and other information

Financial information

Receipts and payments account for the period ended 23 October 2009

Time costs analysis for the period 1 May 2009 to 30 September 2009

Page

~N O 0 W



Introguction

This is the second progress report prepared by
the Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited
(the “Company” or “LB L&F"), under Rule
2.47(3)a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the
progress made since our appointment, with
particular focus on the progress made in the six
months to 23 October 2009.

Obijective of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better resuit for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of the Administration are to:

o protect and control the Company’s assets;

e maximise trading income from utilisation of
the assets; and

+ maximise value for the Company at the time
of sale or transfer of the assets.

Creditors’ Commities

There were insufficient nominations to enable
the formation of a Creditors’ Committee in LB
L&F.

Cutcome Tor unascured credifors

Based on the guantum of claims recorded in the
Company records, the Administrators anticipate
that there will be funds available to allow a
distribution fo be made to creditors.

The Administrators are therefore beginning the
process of establishing in principle the claims of

unsecured creditors. This is in line with the
proposals as agreed by creditors on 18
December 2008. If you have not already
submitted your claim to the Administrators,
please do so by completing the enclosed
statement of claim form.

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the
High Court made an Order extending the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2011.

Future reporis

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months time or when the
Administration comes to and end, whichever is
sooner.

Signed: /
oyt /nt W

DA Howell
Joint Administrator
Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited



Overview

LB L&F was established to permanently lease to
Lehman Brothers Limited — in Administration
("LBL"), via a series of formal lease and hire
purchase agreements, the Infrastructure Assets
for use at 25 Bank Street, Canary Wharf,
London (“Bank Street”). One of the expected
effects of which was a timing benefit in relation
to VAT incurred by LB L&F on the acquisition of
the relevant assets.

LB L&F was registered independently of the
Lehman Group VAT registration with the
intention of enabling the Company to fully
recover VAT on the original purchase of the
Infrastructure Assets.

The Infrastructure Assets were purchased using
funding from Lehman Brothers Holdings, inc
(“LBHI") and, therefore LB L&F has a large
outstanding debt to that company.

The only other asset relating to LB L&F was a
lease held for Level 7 of the Bank Street, which
was leased from LBL for a peppercorn rent.

Administrators’ actions to dals

LB L&F holds some of the infrastructure assets
of the Lehman building at Bank Street, the
extent of which has now been determined. A
usage charge has been agreed with LBL, and
payment for the period to 31 December 2009 is
expected shortly, pending finalisation of
invoices.

We continue to collect a proportion of rent paid
to LBL by Nomura Holdings, Inc (*Nomura”} in
relation to the surrender of the lease for Level 7
at Bank Street. During the period a further
cE£35k has been recovered in this respect.

in addition, Nomura will also pay for asset usage
per their lease agreement with LBL. By means

of the agreement between LB L&F and LBL
mentioned above, LB L&F will receive payment
for the period to 31 December 2009.

Outstanding matters

We will continue to collect the portion of rent
paid to LBL that is due to LBL&F in relation to
Level 7, and the asset usage charges from LBL
and Nomura. The longer term realisation
strategy depends upon the wider Group property
strategy, which is in the process of being
determined. Further information will be given in
the next progress report. LB L&F will also seek
to dispose of excess chattel assets as and when
they become available.

Dispute with HM Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”)

In respect of the dispute with HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC") my specialist tax team
continues to work with Leading Tax Counsel and
Land Law Counsel in order to develop a strategy
for challenging the assessment and penalties
being put forward by HMRC. An initial claim has
been submitted against HMRC and | am
currently awaiting a response.

Extension of the Administration

On 28 July 2009 the Administrators made an
application to Court to extend the period of the
Administration. The Court made an Order
extending the Administration until 30 November
2011,

The application was made for the following
reasons:

¢ Entering into an insolvency process other
than Administration has the effect of breaking
the Group of Companies for tax purposes.
The Administrators are aware that there are
potential tax losses within the Group of



Companies which may have value to this
estate, and which would be lost if the
Company entered into another insolvency
process;

+ The Administrators have not yet determined
the most appropriate exit route from
Administration.

Dividend prospects

Dividend prospects for the creditors of LB L&F
are dependent on the income it can derive from
the assets and ultimately any value that can be
realised on their disposal either in situ or ex situ.
It is not yet possible to provide an estimate of
the potential dividend for LB L&F's creditors,
although we do expect there will be funds
available.



Court details for the Administrations: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court no: 8434 of 2008

Full names: . . uhmﬁ"é;;mm'mm & Finance No.1 Limited

Trading names: . Lehman Brothers Lease & Finance No.1 Limited

Registered numbers: 04387086

Reg|stered E—— v 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Company dlreclors . o .3 lan Michael Jameson, Simon John Williams and Raymond O'Grady

Com pany secretary: Margaret Smith

Shareholdmgs heid by the dumctors and The directors do not own shares in LB L&F.
secretary:

Date of the Admlnlstratfon appomtmenls 24 October 2008

Administrators’ names and address: B DA Howell, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT.

Appm_nter's name and address: : ! The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE England

Objecti\{e being pur;u_ed by the Adminlslra!or_s-: 2 Achieving a better result for credibm as a whole than would be h‘kely if
the Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators' responsibilities: Statement of Power for the purposes of paragraph 100(2) Schedule Bl to |
the Insolvency Act 1986. The Directors of Lehman Brothers Lease &
Finance No.1 Limited (the "Company”) have appointed Anthony Victor
Lomas, Derek Anthony Howell and Michael John Andrew Jervis of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT as

joint administrators of the Company. The joint administrators will act
jomﬂyand saverallysothatallﬂmchummayhemrasedbyanywaliof |

Details of any extensions for the mlllaf perlod of The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 ,
appointment: November 2011.

Proposed end of the Administrations: | The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely
exit route from these Administrations and wish to retain the options
available to them.

Estimated dividend for P — credutor‘s It is too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescnbed part and net There 15 no prescribed part
property:

Whether and why the Administrators intend to Not applicable.
apply to court under Section 176A(5) |1A8G:

" The European Regulatson on Insolvency The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to these
Proceedings (Council Regulation{EC) No. Administrations and these are the main proceedings.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000): .

(&3]

PricewsterhouseCoopers LLP



Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 8 June 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and the various grades of their staff.
The Administrators were also authorised to draw
their remuneration from time to time.

Attached as an Appendix, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 May
2009 to 30 September 2009, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8 (“SIP 9", together with a narrative of
the work performed. We previously provided
time cost analysis for the period 24 October
2008 to 30 April 2009,

The SIP 9 summary shows that the total time
costs for the period is £142,916, which
represents 350.3 hours at an average hourly
rate of £407.98.

To date, remuneration of £187,254 has been
drawn.

Receipts and paymenis account
An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration for the six months to

23 October 2009 is set out in section 5 of this
report.

PricewaterhioussCoopers LLP

[e23



RECEIPT

Rent received from LBL
VAT received

Receipts Grand Totals

PAYMENT

Legal fees

Joint Administrators’ remuneration
Statutory costs

VAT paid

Payments Grand Totals

NET POSITION

CASH BALANCES
Bank of England

HSBC

Money market deposits
Total Cash

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
b

As at As at
23 October 2009 23 April 2009 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)

278,506 40,105 238,401
11.776 6,016 5,760
290,282 46,121 244,161
18,600 2,500 16,100
187,254 187,254
1,244 1,244
31,084 375 30,709
238,182 2,875 235,307
52,100 43,246 8,854

52,100

52,100




‘Uodas AIOIELS IX8U B} Ul SIOHPID
B} O} POSIADE B [IM $BIRI B58Y) O} SIUBLLUPUBLIE [RUSIBW AUY "UDIEASIILIDY 84} J0 pousd 8yl Jeno (sasesioul 1500 JBUORBYU! BNUUER 19A0D 0} 8ldwexs
108} asu Aeoipousd ABU (77 53900008 SNOLIBIEBMEDI WO SIOWHBIURLDY JUIOT 815 AQ PBST SOIR) DIEDS BUL "SI BUOISSSI0Id ||B L)IM UOLILLOD Uj

oy Jod syl wWnWIXeL BU) 4o Loenpul ue amb umoys sainby sy Jaasmoly AUBA Op s8Rl JIBL | "80IAPE Ladxa oL aanbal am
PINOYS *SINOL JO I8N BLIS B 3BIBLD SOURIBLIOS OP ‘SUDISUD PUR [YA 'XB| SB UINS 'd77 $480d000DSN0UYIaIEMad Y UM sjuswedap 1siepadg,

UOHEISIUILLIDE SIU UL POAIOAL B0 ARLU GUM JB)5 J0 sapeld
SHOURA BY) 10} UMOUS $S1E) IN0-0BIBUO D11 18 BI0B{IBAR BLIDDSY SPUNY UBUM PUB sB piad B0 0 §1 UDIBIBUNIB) 8Y] uonENSIULIpE ay) ui Buisue ssapew
o0y Butpusye wl Jeis Jiay pue sloensiuiwpe juiol sy Ag upalb Apadoid alun sy o} 8ausldR) AG PaXY Bq UBAY SBU UOHRISUNWSI SIOJRNSIUILPY B[

002 002 HEIS poddng 7 ajeipossy
S6¢ 0zZe FIBDOESY JOIBS
068 06¢ sebeuepy
0i8 osy safeuew Jowieg
068 065 0184107
0.0'L 58/ seuped
44/3 xep A4/F xep
apetn
JAsijepadg SOAIBG AIBA0DDY sajel Inu obieyd uaunn

ssousng

€301
1500 J& pableyD aie SJUDLIBSINGSID JOW0 Iy

(950007 40n0) sl Jad d1g 10 (590007 01 dn) apw Jad dzg jo winuwixew e e pebieyo st ebeapy
Buikdoo ying pue ssoupaio o) 1ays Jad dg e pebiryn si Bukdosoioyd

(3)
ajep 0} 1800

181 spuswasingsip Jop BuiBieyo oy Aoyod siojensiuupy uor oYy

"anoge paisy SadA] MI0M BUJ JO UOHEPIOSUOD B SI 'WIBBAS MIOM JBUI0 Pue AIOINIBIS 10} SABLBU DBUDENE U 12U] BI0N ,

0} 600¢ Ae

91821 £'05¢ 199’9 L'Le £86°0¢ 8'001 985°0L 6'491 L0L've [l 44 1210} pueis
015V 02 - - 045°1L (4 souedwion pue AoiNiglg
eeLLY o'vs 06958 5% 4 00vY's £0e 8EY'L 76l - 00 Bunioday
£6¢ S0 - 00 £6¢ Q0 wawsbeuspyy Aenn
£0€°Z 0'¢ - 00 £0e'z 0 senssi el pue uonebysaau
045} 0z - - 045"} 0z SBIURAIBIUNDT) PUE SIOUDSBID
SWRBISMIOM JBUI0 pue AoINelg
119G £2T £G6LL oLl 800°1 14 09e'Z 59 144 60 {(Auedwioolap jpul) Ansea) pue Buiinoooy
6Z1°1E S19 £965°¢ v'6L 6192 0l £95'61 £9Z 162G 1’9 1WA R Xel
908°1¢ 219 L'y6¢E 0e 22091 §'g GE9'ZL 60¢ £/8'01 FAR 4 (sauspuadapiay oul Buuueld pue ABajeng
660'18 X341 £ie'9l 1g 065'82 88 £6L'9 0'8 {senss| Auadoid pul) siesodsi) 19ssy
3 S 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH
[ejop 44VLS LH0ddNS 1VIOOSSY HOINIS YIADVYNYIN HOLO3NIA / WaANLYYd HOM JO uoneOyISSe|)
LALYIDOSSY LHIADYNYIN HMOINTS

6002 Jequwsldas O¢

| pouad a8y} 40} S}S0D Bl SIOJAISIUIWPY JUIOP 8y} Jo Alewwng xipuaddy




Appendix: Narrative of time costs

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff
during the period.

Asset Disposal (incl Property issues) - £51,095

Performing detailed review of asset position to ascertain ownership of assets

Asset discovery and reconciliation of tangible assets to asset register

Facilitating reorganisation of Bank Street property to optimise occupancy efficiency and reduce costs
Liaising with LBL with regard to the valuation they received as far as they relate to LB L&F assets
Holding meetings with Administrators and Lehman's management regarding determination of usage
rate to be applied to owned assets

Negotiating usage charges to be applied to owned assets used by Nomura

Negotiating usage rates to be applied to owned assets used by other Lehman Group companies
Sale of small parcell of LB L&F assets to Nomura

Negotiating surrender of the 7w Floor lease

Discussion with LBL in respect of future occupancy of Bank Street premises and possible asset

disposal strategies

Strategy and planning (incl Interdependencies) - £31,506

« Dealing with the recharging mechanism for Lehman Brothers Limited within the Transitional Services
Agreement ("TSA") with Nomura

Reviewing financial information

Preparing detailed fee summaries

Analysing timesheets for completeness and accuracy

Weekly review of activity on the estate by Administrators’ staff

Signing off on all completed transactions

Tax & VAT -£31,129

« Investigating the circumstances of a former dispute with HMRC concerning a Bank Street asset
leasing structure with LBL, implemented to make VAT cashflow savings

« Liaising with Leading Tax Counsel with regards to possible litigation against HMRC

« Dealing with issues on leased assets i.e. valuation or sale

¢ Meeting with HMRC to notify them of actions taken to date

Accounting and treasury (incl Intercompany) - £5,617

+ Reconciliation of bank accounts
+ Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts

Statutory and compliance - £23,569
+ Managing LBL&F Administration database

» Monitoring claims received and dealing with statutory issues
s Preparing Administrators’ progress report

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP



